Accordingly, pursuant to Regulation 30 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI LODR Regulations, we wish to 
inform you that the Preferential Issue Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today 
i.e., November 1, 2025 has inte- alia approved the allotment of the 3,33,700 (Three Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred) Equity Shares to Mr. Manoj Agarwal on a preferential basis at an issue price of ₹.202.61 (Rupees 
Two Hundred Two and Paise Sixty-One Only)(including a premium of ₹192.61/-) per Equity Shares aggregating to ₹ 
6,76,10,957/- on preferential basis, for consideration other than cash.  

The Board further noted that post-acquisition, Valex Ventures Limited shall become a subsidiary company of

[...]

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and other applicable laws. 

3. Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or 
the total amount for which 
the securities will be 
issued  

3,33,700 fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having face value of ₹10 each at 
a price of ₹ 202.61 (Rupees Two Hundred Two and Paise Sixty One Only) per equity 
share including a premium of ₹192.61 (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Two and Paise 
Sixty One Only), aggregating to ₹ 6,76,10,957/- (Rupees Six Crores Seventy Six 
Lacs Ten Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Severn Only) on a preferential basis for 
consideration other than cash. 

4. Name of the investors / 
allottee 

Mr.

[...]

/allotted price (in case of 
convertibles), number of 
investors 

Outcome of allotment:  

Investor Pre Issue Shareholding Post Issue Shareholding 
No. % No. % 

Manoj Agarwal 24,19,784  10.42%  27,53,484  11.69% 

Issue Price: Equity shares at an issue price of ₹ 202.61 (Rupees Two Hundred Two 
and Paise Sixty One Only) per equity share including a premium of ₹192.61 (Rupees 
One Hundred Ninety Two and Paise Sixty One Only), aggregating to ₹ 6,76,10,957/- 
(Rupees Six Crores Seventy Six Lacs Ten Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Severn 
Only) on a preferential basis for consideration other than cash. 

Number of Investors: There is only one investor/allottee.

[...]

at which the shares are acquired; 

Acquisition of 16,000 equity shares of face value of £1 (Pound One 
Only) each of Valex Ventures Limited, England, representing 76.19% 
of the equity share capital of Valex, from Mr. Manoj Agarwal, 
Promoter of our Company, at a price of ₹ 5,010.81 (Rupees Five 
Thousand Ten and Paise Eighty One Only) per equity share, 
aggregating to a total consideration of ₹8,01,72,960/- (Rupees Eight 
Crore One Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Only). 

9. The percentage of shareholding / 
control acquired and / or number 
of shares acquired;  

The Company is proposing to acquire 16,000 equity shares of face 
value of £1 (Pound One Only) each representing 76.19% of the equity 
share capital of Valex.